Gain on change in fair value of contingent earn-out consideration   (4,822)   (612)
Change in revaluation of put-right liability   404   80
Clinic closure costs (1)   242   126
Business acquisition related costs (2)   480   -
ERP implementation costs (3)   62   -
Loss on sale of a partnership   123   -
Allocation to non-controlling interest   (10)   (16)

Tax effect at statutory rate (federal and state)   935   108
  $ 7,313  $ 7,732

Operating Results per share (a non-GAAP measure)  $ 0.48  $ 0.51

(1) Costs associated with the closure of seven and six clinics during the 2025 First Quarter and the 2024 First Quarter, respectively.
(2) Primarily consists of legal and consulting expenses related to the acquisition of equity interest in certain partnerships.
(3) Consists of costs related to a one-time financial systems upgrade.

39

Table of Contents

A reconciliation of additional non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measures are presented in the tables below.

  Three Months Ended
  March 31, 2025

As Reported

(GAAP)   Adjustments (1)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

  (in thousands, except percentages)
Segment information - Physical Therapy Operations

Salaries and related costs, clinics (2)  $ 91,799  $ (75)  $ 91,724
Operating costs, clinics (2)  $ 128,971  $ (75)  $ 128,896
Gross profit  $ 25,468  $ 75  $ 25,543
Gross margin   16.3%  *   16.3%
Number of visits   1,443,805   1,443,805
Salaries and related costs per visit, clinics  $ 63.58  $ (0.05)  $ 63.53
Operating costs per visit, clinics  $ 89.33  $ (0.05)  $ 89.28

(1) Certain incentive costs related to the Metro acquisition.  We believe that presenting this information will allow investors to evaluate the performance of the Company’s business
more objectively.
(2) Excludes costs related to management contracts.
* Not meaningful

Adjusted EBITDA, a non- GAAP measure, was $19.5 million for the 2025 First Quarter, an increase of $2.8 million, or 16.5%, from $16.8 million in the 2024 First Quarter primarily driven by
acquisitions since the prior year period and an increase in net patient revenue per visit.

Operating Results, a non-GAAP measure, was $7.3 million in the 2025 First Quarter compared to $7.7 million in the 2024 First Quarter. On a per share basis, Operating Results was $0.48 in